employee must make every reasonable attempt to mitigate such losses. 

Carry-over and/or liquidation of vacation leave 

34.11 

a. Where, in any vacation year, an employee has not been granted all of the vacation 

leave credited to him or her, the unused portion of his or her vacation leave, to a 

maximum of two hundred and sixty-two decimal five (262.5) hours of credits, shall be 

carried over into the following vacation year. All vacation leave credits in excess of 

two hundred and sixty-two decimal five (262.5) hours shall be automatically paid at his 

or her daily rate of pay, as calculated from the classification prescribed in his or her 

certificate of appointment of his or her substantive position on the last day of the 

vacation year. 

b. Notwithstanding paragraph (a), if, on March 31, 1999, or on the date an employee 

becomes subject to this agreement after March 31, 1999, an employee has more than 

two hundred and sixty-two decimal five (262.5) hours of unused vacation leave credits, 

a minimum of seventy-five (75) hours per year shall be granted or paid by March 31 of 

each year, commencing on March 31, 2000, until all vacation leave credits in excess of 

two hundred and sixty-two decimal five (262.5) hours have been liquidated. Payment 

shall be in one instalment per year and shall be at the employee’s daily rate of pay, as 

calculated from the classification prescribed in his or her certificate of appointment of 

his or her substantive position on March 31 of the applicable previous vacation year. 

34.12 During any vacation year, upon application by the employee and at the discretion of the 

Employer, earned but unused vacation leave credits in excess of one hundred and twelve decimal 

five (112.5) hours may be paid at the employee’s daily rate of pay, as calculated from the 

classification prescribed in the certificate of appointment of the employee’s substantive position 

on March 31 of the previous vacation year. 

Leave to employee’s credit when employment terminates

[...]

five (1.25) hours for each calendar month during which he or she works shifts and he 

or she receives pay for at least seventy-five (75) hours. Such credits shall not be carried 

over in the next fiscal year and are available only if the employee has already used one 

hundred and twelve decimal five (112.5) hours of sick leave credits during the current 

fiscal year. 

Granting of sick leave 

35.02 An employee shall be granted sick leave with pay when he or she is unable to perform his 

or her duties because of illness or injury provided that: 

a.

[...]

35.05 When an employee has insufficient or no credits to cover the granting of sick leave with 

pay under the provisions of clause 35.02, sick leave with pay may, at the discretion of the 

Employer, be granted to the employee for a period of up to one hundred and eighty-seven 

decimal five (187.5) hours, subject to the deduction of such advanced leave from any sick leave 

credits subsequently earned. 

35.06 When an employee is granted sick leave with pay, and injury-on-duty leave is 

subsequently approved for the same period, it shall be considered, for the purpose of the record

[...]

the period of parental leave without pay specified in the original leave request may be 

extended by a period equal to that portion of the period of the child’s hospitalization 

while the employee was not on parental leave. However, the extension shall end not 

later than one hundred and four (104) weeks after the day on which the child comes 

into the employee’s care. 

e. An employee who intends to request parental leave without pay shall notify the 

Employer at least four (4) weeks before the commencement date of such leave 

f. The Employer may:

[...]

supervision of offenders, or the support of programs related to the conditional release of those 

offenders) within penitentiaries or community parole offices as defined in the Corrections and 

Conditional Release Act, and/or CSC Commissioner Directives. 

** 

62.02 The value of the CSSDA shall be two thousand one hundred and forty dollars ($2,140) 

annually and paid on a biweekly basis in any pay period for which the employee is expected to 

perform said duties of the specific position in a month. 

62.03 Where the employee’s basic monthly pay entitlement (including any applicable 

allowances) in the position to which he or she is temporarily acting or assigned is less than his or

[...]

employment, plus one (1) week’s pay for each additional complete year of 

continuous employment and, in the case of a partial year of continuous 

employment, one (1) week’s pay multiplied by the number of days of continuous 

employment divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365). 

ii. On the second (2nd) or subsequent layoff, one (1) week’s pay for each complete 

year of continuous employment and, in the case of a partial year of continuous 

employment, one (1) week’s pay multiplied by the number of days of continuous 

employment divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365), less any period in 

respect of which the employee was granted severance pay under 

subparagraph (a)(i). 

b. Rejection on probation 

On rejection on probation, when an employee has completed more than one 

(1) year of continuous employment and ceases to be employed by reason of